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OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:



Before us for consideration and disposition is the Settlement Agreement filed on November 29, 2007 (Settlement Agreement), by PECO Energy Company (PECO) and the Commission’s Law Bureau Prosecutory Staff, on behalf of the Bureau of Consumer Services (Prosecutory Staff), as well as the Parties’ Joint Statement in Support of Settlement Agreement (Joint Statement).  
History of the Proceeding

By letter dated June 20, 2007, the Prosecutory Staff initiated an informal investigation to determine whether PECO may have violated Sections 1406 and 1407 of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1406-1407, by failing to provide the required 72-hour advance notice of termination to approximately 2,000 accounts and by failing to restore service within twenty-four hours to accounts that had been terminated in error.
After the informal investigation, and in accordance with the Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure at 52 Pa. Code § 3.113(c)(3), Prosecutory Staff and PECO explored the possibility of settling this matter without the need for a docketed on-the-record proceeding.  Those discussions resulted in the Settlement Agreement.  The parties believe the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and request Commission approval of the Settlement Agreement.  The terms of the Settlement Agreement will be set forth below. 
By Opinion and Order entered February 20, 2008 (February 28, 2008 Order) in this matter, we requested comments on the Settlement Agreement.  None were received.  
Background
The following summary of results of the Informal Investigation was taken from the Settlement Agreement:

· During the last week of March and the month of April 2007, PECO’s outside vendor responsible for providing the 72-hour notices coded 19,483 residential accounts as 72-hour contact successful when, in fact, they had not received the third of three customer notifications required by 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b).

· The problem occurred following PECO’s conversion to the Customer Information and Management System (CIMS).  This system conversion required programming changes in both the new CIMS system and the outside vendor’s system.  The vendor programming changes that would provide PECO notice when a customer notification has been successful or unsuccessful were not completed correctly.  PECO consequently received successful codes on unsuccessful contacts from the vendor.
· PECO identified the problem on April 27, 2007, during its investigation of an informal complaint regarding lack of notice on a termination.  PECO responded immediately to correct the error.  As a result, 17,613 accounts were successfully removed from the termination process before service had been terminated.

· Nevertheless, 1,870 accounts had service terminated with incomplete notification.  By May 5, 2007, 1,239 of these accounts had service restored.  By May 18, 2007, another 567 accounts had service restored.  As of November 19, 2007, 41 accounts remained out of service under circumstances suggesting that the affected properties are vacant.
· PECO informed the Prosecutory Staff that 989 of the affected customers had to pay a reconnection fee in order to have their electric service restored.  Most of these customers were charged a $70 reconnection fee, but some were charged $150 or $250, depending on the complexity of the disconnect and reconnect.  By October 5, 2007, PECO issued credits to each of these 989 accounts in the amount of the reconnection fee previously charged.
Settlement Agreement at 2-3.


PECO acknowledges that it: (a) violated Section 1406(b)(1)(ii) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1406(b)(1)(ii), by terminating 1,870 customers when they had not received the third of three customer notification attempts; (b) violated Section 1407(b) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1407(b), by failing to restore service within twenty-four hours to 631 customers that had been terminated in error; and (c) violated section 1407(a) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1407(a), by charging 989 of the terminated customers a reconnection fee.  PECO further acknowledged that the terminations caused anxiety, confusion, and inconvenience for the affected customers and resulted in the expenditure of time and resources by the Commission.  Settlement Agreement at 3-4.
Terms of the Settlement Agreement
The parties have reached agreement in an effort to resolve the informal investigation without incurring the cost and uncertainty of litigation.  The terms of the Settlement Agreement include, inter alia, the following:
· PECO agrees to pay a civil penalty, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S.              § 3301(a), in the amount of $3,000.

· PECO agrees to provide to: (a) each of the 1,239 customers who were terminated but reinstated by May 5, 2007, a $60 credit toward their PECO utility bill; (b) each of the 567 customers terminated but reinstated by May 18, 2007, a $100 credit toward their PECO utility bill; and (c) each of the 23 customers terminated but reinstated after May 18, 2007, a $120 credit toward their PECO utility bill.  These payments (totaling approximately $133,800) are in addition to the refunds that PECO has already provided to customers who were charged a reconnection fee.
· PECO will not claim or include any portion of the approximately $206,800 in civil penalties, restitution, and refund payments for recovery in future ratemaking proceedings. 
Settlement Agreement at 5-6.  The Settlement Agreement is expressly conditioned on the Commission’s approval of the Settlement Agreement without modification, addition or deletion of any term or condition.  Id., at 6.
Discussion
The Parties assert that the Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and should be approved.  The Parties note that at the time the Settlement Agreement was reached, this Commission evaluated settlement agreements using the standards set forth in Joseph A. Rosi v. Bell Atlantic—Pennsylvania, Inc. and Sprint Communications Co., L.P., Docket No. C-00992409 (Order entered March 16, 2000).  The Parties assert that the Settlement Agreement is consistent with those standards.
The Parties also note that this Commission, by Order entered August 12, 2005, had proposed a policy statement regarding the assessment of civil penalties.  Proposed Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered August 12, 2005).  The Parties assert that the Settlement Agreement is consistent with the proposed Policy Statement.
Shortly before the Settlement Agreement was submitted to the Commission, we adopted a final Policy Statement regarding the assessment of civil penalties.  Policy Statement for Litigated and Settled Proceedings Involving Violations of the Public Utility Code and Commission Regulations, Docket No. M-00051875 (Order entered November 20, 2007).  After reviewing the terms of the Settlement Agreement, we are satisfied that approval of that Settlement Agreement is in the public interest and is consistent with the terms of our final Policy Statement.  
The Policy Statement sets forth ten factors that we may consider in determining whether to impose a civil penalty for a violation of a Commission Order, and, if so, the amount of that civil penalty.  The first factor is whether the conduct at issue was of a serious nature. 52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(1).  “When conduct of a serious nature is involved, such as willful fraud or misrepresentation, the conduct may warrant a higher penalty. When the conduct is less egregious, such as administrative filing or technical errors, it may warrant a lower penalty.”  Id.  The erroneous termination of customers in this case resulted from a computer programming error.  We do not believe this conduct warrants a severe penalty.  
The second factor we may consider is whether the resulting consequences of the conduct are of a serious nature.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(2).  “When consequences of a serious nature are involved, such as personal injury or property damage, the consequences may warrant a higher penalty.”  Id.  The erroneous termination of customers is not to be taken lightly, but there is no evidence in this case that any termination resulted in personal injury or property damage to any of the affected customers.  In addition, PECO credited customers’ accounts with the amount of any reconnection fee that was charged, and will give each affected customer a credit toward future bills.

The third factor pertains to litigated cases only.  52 Pa. Code                      § 69.1201(c)(3).    
The fourth factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity made efforts to modify internal practices and procedures to address the conduct at issue and prevent similar conduct in the future.  The amount of time it took the utility to correct the conduct once it was discovered and the involvement of top-level management in correcting the conduct may be considered.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(4).  In this case, PECO took prompt and voluntary action to correct its computer programming error to prevent any more customers from being terminated, and it reinstated the terminated customers as quickly as possible.  It also initiated several preventative measures to prevent a similar problem from occurring in the future (e.g., PECO executed a planned vendor change and tested the new vendor’s computer programs to ensure that all call completion codes were correctly categorized as successful or unsuccessful and going back to PECO correctly).  
The fifth factor we may consider is the number of customers affected and the duration of the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(5).  As previously stated, 1,870 accounts were affected by these violations.  PECO identified the problem on April 27, 2007, and the vast majority of customers had been returned to service by May 18, 2007.
The sixth factor we may consider is the compliance history of the regulated entity which committed the violation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(6).  This case is the second time in the last three years that PECO was involved in an unlawful termination investigation by Prosecutory Staff.  In 2005, PECO paid $90,000 to settle an investigation involving termination issues under Section 1406.  Pa. PUC v. PECO Energy Co., Docket No. M-00051904 (Tentative Order entered December 8, 2005).

The seventh factor we may consider is whether the regulated entity cooperated with the Commission’s investigation.  52 Pa. Code § 69.1201(c)(7).  PECO fully cooperated with the Prosecutory Staff’s investigation.
The eighth factor we may consider is the amount of the civil penalty necessary to deter future violations.  In view of the amounts PECO is paying in restitution (approximately $203,800), we believe that a civil penalty of  $3,000 is sufficient to deter future violations.

The ninth factor we may consider is past Commission decisions in similar situations.  When we published the Policy Statement, we stated:

Commission precedent may be considered in both litigated and settled cases; however, parties in settled cases will have flexibility in determining whether and how this factor should be applied within the specific facts of the case in order to develop innovative solutions and to reach an equitable agreement.
37 Pa.B. 6755, 6758 (December 22, 2007).  Considering all the facts and circumstances of this case, we believe the Settlement Agreement taken as a whole is consistent with past Commission decisions.

The tenth factor we may consider is other relevant factors.  No other relevant factors are present in this case.

Conclusion
It is the Commission’s policy to promote settlements.  52 Pa. Code § 5.231.  The Parties herein have provided the Commission with sufficient information upon which to thoroughly consider the terms of the instant Settlement Agreement.  The Settlement Agreement effectively addresses the issues which arose during the course of the investigation, and avoids the expense of litigation and the possibility of appeals.  Accordingly, we find that the proposed Settlement Agreement entered into between the Prosecutory Staff and PECO is in the public interest and merits approval; THEREFORE,



IT IS ORDERED:


1.
 That the Settlement Agreement entered into between PECO Energy Company and the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission’s Prosecutory Staff of the Law Bureau and Bureau of Consumer Services, filed on November 29, 2007, is approved.  


2.
Within thirty days of the date this Order is entered, PECO shall pay $3,000, pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. § 3301(a), to resolve the issues raised in this proceeding.  Said check shall be made payable to “Commonwealth of Pennsylvania,” and shall be addressed to:
James McNulty, Secretary

Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission

P.O. Box 3265 

Harrisburg, PA  17105-3265

3.  
That a copy of this Opinion and Order shall be served upon the Financial and Assessment Chief, Office of Administrative Services.
4.
Upon payment of the civil penalty assessed in this matter, this case shall be marked closed.







BY THE COMMISSION,







James J. McNulty







Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED:  June 24, 2008
ORDER ENTERED:  June 30, 2008
� 	The Tentative Order became final without further Commission action.
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